# FILED SID J. WHITE NOV 23 1994

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

V.

ALAN DANIEL,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 84,486

#### PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

STEPHEN R. WHITE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 159089

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| PAGE(S   |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS  | i  |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS i   | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT  | 0  |
| ARGUMENT1  | 1  |
| ISSUE  |    |
| SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE OBTAINED AS A RESULT OF THE STOP OF A MOTOR VEHICLE FOR A MINOR TRAFFIC VIOLATION WHERE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE STOP WAS PRETEXTUAL, BUT THE STATE FAILS TO AFFIRMATIVELY ESTABLISH BY EVIDENCE THAT A REASONABLE POLICE OFFICER WOULD HAVE ROUTINELY STOPPED A MOTOR VEHICLE FOR THE SAME VIOLATION? (Certified Question) | 1  |
| A. Introduction: The certified question is overly conclusive regarding the nature of the traffic violation and evidence concerning a reasonable officer  | 1  |
| B. The facts as determined by the appropriate standard of appellate review   | 2  |
| C. Kehoe's analysis does not apply1  | 5  |
| D. The officer's observation of an obstructed windshield justified the stop, rendering it lawful   | 8  |
| E. Sound public policy supports Sergeant Deal's stop of Daniel   | 2  |
| F. Conclusion: The sole litmus in non-pretextual traffic stop cases should be whether the  | 6  |

|               | •               |     |      |                 | • | Daniel failed to r |    |
|---------------|-----------------|-----|------|-----------------|---|--------------------|----|
| CONCLUSION    | · · · · · · · · |     | <br> | • • • • • • • • |   |                    | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE ( | OF SERV         | ЛСЕ |      |                 |   |                    | 30 |

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

| CASES PAGE(S)   |
|---|
| <u>Cady v. Dombrowski</u> , 413 US. 433, 93 S.Ct. 2523, 37 L.Ed.2d 706 (1973)           |
| Caso v. State, 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988)   |
| Courson v. McMillian, 939 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1991)                                    |
| <u>Cresswell v. State, 564 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1990)</u>                                   |
| Cummins v. U.S., 112 S.Ct. 428, 116 L.Ed.2d 448 (1991)                                  |
| Daniel v. State, 19 Fla. L. Weekly D1920 (Fla. 1st DCA September 8, 1994) 1, 18, 25, 31 |
| Dean v. Rouillier, 597 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)                                   |
| Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648, 99 S.Ct. 1391, 59 L.Ed.2d 660 (1979) 21, 22, 24, 26   |
| Devlin v. Florida Rent-A-Car, Inc., 454 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)                  |
| Doctor v. State, 596 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 1992)   |
| <u>Duval Lumber Co. v. Slade</u> , 2 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1941)                             |
| Edwards v. ABC Transportation Co., 616 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)                   |
| Florida v. Bostick, 501 U.S. 429, 111 S.Ct. 2382 (1991)                                 |
| Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491, 103 S.Ct 1319, 75 L.Ed.2d 229 (1983)                    |
| Hansbrough v. State, 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)  |
| Hertz Corp. v. Jackson, 617 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1993)                                     |
| Jackson v. State, 596 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)         15                         |
| Jacobson v. State, 476 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)  |
| Iones v. Kirkman, 138 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1962)  |
| Kehoe v. State, 521 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1988)   |

| McNeil v. State, 512 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)                            | 12  |
|---|-----|
| N.Y. v. Class, 475 U.S. 106, 106 S.Ct. 960, 89 L.Ed.2d 81 (1986)                | -26 |
| Owen v. State, 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1990)                                       | -13 |
| Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106, 98 S.Ct. 330, 54 L.Ed.2d (1977)            | 26  |
| Southern Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson, 86 So. 629 (Fla. 1920)                     | -24 |
| State v. Fernandez, 526 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)                           | 16  |
| <u>U.S. v. Bates</u> , 840 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1988)                            | 27  |
| U.S. v. Ferguson, 8 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 1993)                                    | 15  |
| <u>U.S. v. Mendenhall</u> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980) | 12  |
| U.S. v. Smith, 799 F.2d 704 (11th Cir. 1986)                                    | 27  |
| <u>U.S. v. Valdez</u> , 931 F.2d 1448 (11th Cir. 1991)                          | 28  |
| Williamson v. State, 111 So. 124 (Fla. 1926)                                    | 24  |

## **STATUTES**

| §316.252, Fla. Stat                            | .9 |
|--|----|
| §316.2004, Fla. Stat                           | 9  |
| §316.2952, Fla. Stat                           | 9  |
| §316.2956, Fla. Stat                           | 9  |
| §316.610, Fla. Stat                            | 8  |
| §316.6105, Fla. Stat                           | .8 |
| §401.31, Fla. Stat                             | 9  |
| §627.7288, Fla. Stat                           | 9  |
| OTHER AUTHORITY                                |    |
| LaFave and Israel, 1 Criminal Procedure (1984) | 23 |
